MECHANICAL PERFORMANCE OF HDPE GEOMEMBRANES SEAMS
AFTER SUNLIGHT EXPOSURE
Maria da Graça Alfaro Lopes
Instituto Superior de Engenharia de Lisboa (ISEL), Portugal
Madalena Barroso
Laboratório Nacional de Engenharia Civil (LNEC), Portugal
ABSTRACT: Geosynthetic materials are increasingly used in solid waste landfills, but geosynthetic mechanical properties
can change when exposed to sunlight. The experience with the evolution of mechanical performance due to UV radiation

1 m
geosynthetic
type code type
µ
(g/m2)
EN 965
thickness
(mm)
EN 964-1
Location
(landfill)
A 1900 2 5, 7, 8
B 1920 2 1, 3, 4, 6 geomembrane
C
HDPE
2000 2 2
D NW
PE 300 3 3, 4, 6
E NW
HDPE  300 2,5 1 geotextile
F NW
PP 250 2,4 2
Types of rupture
Rupture
code
Rupture description
 AD Adhesion failure
RPT
Rupture in sheeting. Rup-
ture can be in either top or
bottom sheet
SE1
Rupture at outer edge of
seam. Rupture can be in
either top or bottom sheet
SE2
Rupture at inner edge of
seam through both sheets
AD-RPT
Rupture in first seam after
some adhesion failure.
Rupture can be in either
top or bottom sheet
Figure 3 Different parts of the sample
The main physical characteristics and location of the
geosynthetics used are summarized in table 1.
Table 1 Main physical characteristics and location
Figure 5 Location and nature of the rupture for dual-bonded lap
seam, according NSF 54 (1993)
2.2.3 Tensile tests
For covering geotextiles, the evolution in tensile strength
and strain after sunlight exposure were also studied. De-
termination of peak tensile strength and strain at peak was
performed in accordance with EN ISO 10319 “Geotextiles
and geotextile-related products: wide-width tensile test”.
2.2 Test methods
Seam strength was determined by testing, in shear and
peel modes (see figure 4), the specimens cut from the field
samples and from the samples not exposed to sunlight.
Determination of seam strength in shear and peel modes
was performed based on ASTM D4437 “Standard practice
for determining the integrity of field seams used in joining
flexible polymeric sheet geomembranes“. A strip specimen
with a 25,4 mm wide and 152,4 mm long was used. Initial
grip separation was approximately 25,4 mm for peel mode
and 101,2 mm for shear mode. Rate of grip separation was
51 mm/min. Due to the limitation of available material only
three peel and three shear specimens were tested for each
seam sample.
3 TEST RESULTS
The results of the present study were analysed to evaluate
the following aspects related with geomembrane seams: